Interlocutory Order 

The commission affirms the decision of the administrative law judge. Accordingly, within 

thirty (30) days, if it has not already done so, the respondent shall pay: 

1. To the applicant, the sum of five thousand, fifty-four dollars and forty cents

($5,054.40) as compensation.

2. To the applicant’s attorney, Douglas Phebus, the sum of one thousand, two hundred

sixty-three dollars and sixty cents ($1,263.60) in attorney fees.

The respondents are also responsible for the medical treatment expenses identified in 

the WKC-3 (Exhibit E) up until April 30, 2018. The order is interlocutory only to the 

extent that a revised WKC-3 may be submitted that includes medical bills through